
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 125 0 86 0 211 331 14 284 206 835

Belleville 48 2 0 0 50 176 18 42 0 236

Brantford 4 0 45 0 49 67 2 80 57 206

Guelph 31 4 23 2 60 124 34 65 271 494

Hamilton 101 4 97 4 206 314 68 338 485 1,205

Kingston 39 2 12 187 240 120 10 54 187 371

Kitchener area 93 8 53 73 227 627 16 252 449 1,344

London 229 2 99 235 565 800 12 399 737 1,948

Oshawa 160 14 116 308 598 643 20 233 314 1,210

Ottawa 319 28 221 151 719 940 103 711 1,317 3,071

Peterborough 43 0 11 0 54 120 8 28 6 162

St. Catharines-Niagara 124 12 70 2 208 587 38 294 4 923

Sudbury 17 0 8 6 31 39 0 12 12 63

Thunder Bay 21 0 0 24 45 36 4 0 68 108

Toronto 1,059 132 437 1,539 3,167 4,940 646 2,926 10,264 18,776

Windsor 108 32 6 12 158 399 76 66 17 558

Chatham-Kent 13 2 0 0 15 52 8 0 12 72

Cornwall 6 0 0 0 6 27 20 4 0 51

Kawartha Lakes 44 0 0 0 44 112 0 0 38 150

North Bay 14 0 8 0 22 20 2 8 0 30

Sarnia 21 0 0 0 21 90 6 0 0 96

Sault Ste. Marie 9 2 0 0 11 11 2 0 0 13

Total 2,628 244 1,292 2,543 6,707 10,575 1,107 5,796 14,444 31,922

All Ontario* 7,288 34,857

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

June-2017 January to June
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Metropolitan Area JANUARY - JUNE 2016 JANUARY - JUNE 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 794 835 5% 

Belleville 230 236 3% 

Brantford 157 206 31% 

Guelph 721 494 -31% 

Hamilton 1,367 1,205 -12% 

Kingston 152 371 144% 

Kitchener area 1,420 1,344 -5% 

London 1,520 1,948 28% 

Oshawa 1,435 1,210 -16% 

Ottawa 2,169 3,071 42% 

Peterborough 254 162 -36% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 887 923 4% 

Sudbury 59 63 7% 

Thunder Bay 70 108 54% 

Toronto 19,481 18,776 -4% 

Windsor 609 558 -8% 

Chatham-Kent 57 72 26% 

Cornwall 76 51 -33% 

Kawartha Lakes 132 150 14% 

North Bay 27 30 11% 

Sarnia 89 96 8% 

Sault Ste. Marie 43 13 -70% 

Total 31,749 31,922 1% 

All Ontario * 33,829 34,857 3% 

Source: CMHC

*Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-3

ONTARIO HOUSING STARTS: YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON
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